

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF A SUB-RECPIENT AGREEMENT WITH FREED CENTER FOR INDEPENDENT LIVING (FREED) AS AWARDED THROUGH THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT STANDARD AGREEMENT 21-CDBG-HA-00002 THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF \$325,000 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025 AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO AMEND THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SERVICES BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022/2023 (4/5 VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2021, per Resolution 21-094, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved the submission of a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) application to the California Department of Housing and Community Development; and

WHEREAS, the CDBG application requested funding to provide minor home repairs and modifications to support low-income persons with disabilities and/or seniors to remain independently in their homes, through a subrecipient agreement with FREED; and

WHEREAS, FREED has more then 23 years of operating a home modification program; and

WHEREAS, the program will provide assistance to applicants in the form of a grant; and

WHEREAS, this program is aligned with the Nevada County Board of Supervisors Hoising Priorities; and

WHEREAS, in an effort to support low-income persons with disabilities and/or seniors in remaining in their homes within Nevada County, the Health and Human Service Agency through it's Housing and Community Services Division has been awarded \$350,000 in CDBG funding of which \$325,000 is allocated to FREED for housing repair/modification services to the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada, State of California, hereby directs that that the subrecipient agreement by and between the County and FREED awarding CDBG funds in the maximum amount of \$325,000, through June 30, 2025 to provide home repairs and modifications to support low-income persons with disabilities and/or seniors, be and is hereby is approved in substantially the same form attached hereto, and that the Director of Housing and Community Services is authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the County of Nevada.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Auditor-Controller is authorized and directed to amend the Health and Human Services Agency Housing and Community Services Division's Budget for Fiscal Year 2022/2023 as follows:

## Fiscal Year 2022/23

Revenue	1589-50601-451-4000 /446690	\$350,000
Expenditure	1589-50601-451-4000/521525	\$325,000
Expenditure	1589-50601-451-4000/538013	\$ 25,000